

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2119

ANSWERED ON TUESDAY, AUGUST 8, 2023

PROMOTION OF STARTUPS IN THE COUNTRY

QUESTION


2119   SHRI S. SELVAGANABATHY:

Will the Minister of Corporate Affairs be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government has registered new startups in the country during the last five years;

(b) if so, the details of registration of startups and other categories of limited liability partnership, private limited and limited company, year-wise, product-wise and State-wise;

(c) the activation report in comparison to registration of such companies since 2018; and

(d) the list of new Government companies that have been registered during the last five years?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF

STATISTICS AND PRORAMME IMPLEMENTATION; MINISTER OF STATE

(INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING; AND MINISTER OF

STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS

(RAO INDRAJIT SINGH)


(a) & (b) : Yes Sir. In order to build a strong ecosystem for nurturing innovation, startups, and encouraging private investment in the startup ecosystem of the country, the Government launched the Startup India initiate on 16th January 2016. The Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade, Ministry of Commerce & Industry recognized the Startups and the Startups recognized during the last five years are as under: -


Year Total No. of Startups recognized

2018 8,576

2019 11,216

2020 14,454

2021 19,989

2022 26,522


Further, the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) administers the Companies Act, 2013 and the Limited Liability Partnership Act, 2008. As per MCA registry, following number of companies have been incorporated under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Limited Liability Partnership Act, 2008 during the last five years: -


Financial

Year

Private Limited

Company

incorporated

under the

Companies Act,

2013

Public Limited

Company

incorporated

under the

Companies Act,

2013

One Person

Company

incorporated

under the

Companies

Act, 2013

Total No. of

Companies

incorporated

under the

Companies

Act, 2013

Limited

Liability

Partnerships

incorporated

under LLP

Act, 2008

2018-19 1,14,519 2,817 6,602 1,23,938 22,578

2019-20 1,11,811 3,255 7,655 1,22,721 34,707

2020-21 1,43,046 3,385 8,946 1,55,377 41,872

2021-22 1,53,398 3,566 10,112 1,67,076 43,067

2022-23  1,47,658 2,701 8,980 1,59,339 36,250


The Year-wise, Activity-wise and State-wise list of Companies / LLPs is attached as Annexure – I, II and III.


(c)   : The number of Companies / LLPs incorporated during the financial years from 2018-19

to 2022-23, which are active are as under:-

Financial

Year

Active Company incorporated under

the Companies Act, 2013 during the

financial year

Active Limited Liability Partnership

incorporated under LLP Act, 2008 during

the financial year

2018-19 1,17,611 22,578

2019-20 1,16,084 34,707

2020-21 1,48,484 41,872

2021-22 1,60,064 43,067

2022-23 1,59,108 36,250


(d) : In the last five years, 362 number of Government Companies have been incorporated under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. List of the Govt. Companies can be seen at the link (https://www.mca.gov.in/content/mca/global/en/parliament-questions-

assurances/parliament-questions/rs-pq.html).


******


https://www.mca.gov.in/content/mca/global/en/parliament-questions-assurances/parliament-questions/rs-pq.html
https://www.mca.gov.in/content/mca/global/en/parliament-questions-assurances/parliament-questions/rs-pq.html


ANNEXURE – I

ATTACHMENT REFERRED IN PART (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No.2119 ANSWERED ON 08.08.2023


COMPANIES REGISTERED DURING THE LAST FIVE YEARS

State 2018-

19

2019-

20

2020-

21 2021-22 2022-23

Andaman and Nicobar Islands 41 36 43 67 63

Andhra Pradesh 2796 2815 3439 3328  2988

Arunachal Pradesh 37 32 67 86  85

Assam 676 828 1203 1551  1555

Bihar 3898 4242 5613 5742  5038

Chandigarh 498 509 615 677  573

Chhattisgarh 656 837 1379 1480  1302

Dadra & Nagar Haveli 21 16 54 44  35

Daman and Diu 15928 18 25 23  24

Delhi 30 14664 16129 16306  15598

Goa 384 390 408 454  584

Gujarat 5642 5780 8189 8754  8955

Haryana 5796 5931 7703 7990  7569

Himachal Pradesh 451 437 616 756  639

Jammu & Kashmir 1545 494 820 1056  1015

Jharkhand 555 1426 2047 2067  1756

Karnataka 11066 10439 12276 13403  12128

Kerala 4716 4478 6409 6413  5770

Ladakh 0 5 14 27  12

Lakshadweep 4 2 7 3 3

Madhya Pradesh 23022 2942 4353 4543  4767

Maharashtra 25 22686 28060 31107  29161

Manipur 2751 225 217 236  234

Meghalaya 195 39 49 70  80

Mizoram 22 26 18 69  46

Nagaland 29 35 57 70  69

Orissa 2161 0 3147 3229 2821

Pondicherry 1569 133 155 133  187

Punjab 127 1589 2070 2363  2422

Rajasthan 3625 3977 5638 6142  6028

Sikkim 0 2049 0 0 0

Tamil Nadu 8177 8212 9633 11020 10582

Telangana 8202 8179 10127 10869  10245

Tripura 102 115 126 178  113

Uttar Pradesh 12403 12279 16125 16969  17354

Uttarakhand 1062 1179 1349 1486  1560

West Bengal 5726 5677 7197 8365  7978

Grand Total 123938 122721 155377 167076  159339


ANNEXURE – II

ATTACHMENT REFERRED IN PART (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION No.2119 ANSWERED ON 08.08.2023


COMPANIES REGISTERED DURING THE LAST FIVE YEARS – ACTIVITY-WISE

 Sl.

No

 Product  2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

1 Agriculture and Allied

Activities

4,661 5,229 11,127 13,387  11,415

2 Manufacturing 15,860 23,014 33,489 34,630 31,171

3 Construction 7,232 7,609 9,530 10,509  9,482

4 Electricity, Gas & Water

Companies

1,159 1,525 1,636 1,717  1,824

5 Mining & Quarrying 692 742 1,124 991  1,553

6 Business Services 56,636 37,972 44,441 44,161 37,618

7 Community, Personal &

Social Services

13,726 16,248 19,423 23,416  21,181

8 Real Estate and Renting 4,059 3,897 4,613 5,972  5,987

9 Trading 12,155 16,141 19,757 20,061  25,073

10 Transport, Storage and

Communications

3,754 5,055 4,955 5,770  8,163

11 Finance 3,858 5,133 5,117 6,268  5,526

12 Insurance 146 156 165 194  3,46

  Total 1,23,938 1,22,721 1,55,377 1,67,076 1,59,339


ANNEXURE - III

ATTACHMENT REFERRED IN PART (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED


QUESTION No.2119 ANSWERED ON 08.08.2023

LLP REGISTERED DURING THE LAST FIVE YEARS

State 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Andaman and Nicobar Islands 1 3 4 8 3

Andhra Pradesh 413 449 565 576 445

Arunachal Pradesh 3 3 9 7 2

Assam 115 235 284 325 261

Bihar 147 220 461 380 258

Chandigarh 88 107 136 143 111

Chhattisgarh 89 143 182 187 132

Dadra & Nagar Haveli 8 14 16 17 3

Daman and Diu 4 5 8 5 3

Delhi 2832 4128 4078 4112 3268

Goa 91 177 217 251 233

Gujarat 2146 3005 4242 4099 4126

Haryana 654 1162 1528 1490 1402

Himachal Pradesh 36 46 73 94 80

Jammu & Kashmir 24 30 61 64 63

Jharkhand 95 124 258 223 161

Karnataka 1645 2864 3195 3068 2636

Kerala 832 1514 2607 2686 2063

Ladakh 0 0 1 3 0

Lakshadweep 0 1 1 2 2

Madhya Pradesh 354 662 991 1000 791

Maharashtra 6867 10146 11251 12117 10330

Manipur 4 21 19 22 13

Meghalaya 9 16 11 9 14

Mizoram 0 3 2 3 1

Nagaland 2 6 4 2 2

Orissa 96 181 311 281 208

Pondicherry 15 24 24 21 25

Punjab 191 392 502 555 427

Rajasthan 647 1003 1282 1315 1118

Sikkim 3 8 13 13 8

Tamil Nadu 866 1340 1754 1845 1489

Telangana 1157 2016 2376 2585 2042

Tripura 5 19 21 18 18

Uttar Pradesh 1179 2211 2814 2669 2261

Uttarakhand 116 239 376 377 305

West Bengal 1844 2190 2195 2495 1946

Grand Total 22578 34707 41872 43067 36250

